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PH. DE VARGAS
YENCHING UNIVERSITY
PEKING WEST

Presidsent 8tuart, Present sddrass:

Yenching Univarsity, Choanjl, Kongosan

Pek1ng. ' Hopa. AR\
/July 16, 1le38. %

A

Dear Dr Stusrt,

I should 1like to know whether the Trustecs of the University in

New York could take in trust for the Swiss Commlttee for Yenching
about U.S. $ 3000.- of bonds, the coupons of which are payable 1in
New York. The proce=ds of the coupons should be pald into the acc-

. ountaof the Swiss Committee With the University Treasurer in Peking,
and no payment should be made out of that account, excspt on an
order signed by the Peking treasurer of the sSwiss Comnittee, wWho 18
now and until further notice Mrs d2 Vargas.

Tt should slso be clearly und=rstood that the bonds themselves
should not be transferred, sold or mortgaged except on an order
signed by the Peking tressurer of the Swiss Committes,

The hope 18 that eventuslly the total amount held in trust by
the Trustees for the Swiss Committee wWill rise to about $ 10,000.-

If vou think that some such srrangzment 1s feasitle, will you
plegss let me know to whom I should write in New York. If you think
this letter could be sent to New York to ellicit the tressurer's on-
injon, nleasc send 1it,

Very sincerely yours,







Pekinglniversity

September 22, 1938

Professor Prn.de Vargas,
Yercning University,
Peking, Ciina.

ssor de Varges:

o prasentzd your letter of July 16th to the Finance Commit-
tee at 1ts rma-ting on feptenber 1l4th., They tcok the following action:-

015D to cpprove the request of the Swiss Cormittes for
Yenshing University that the Treasurer's office of the
Joarcd of Ifructees take in trust soeuritiss now held by
the xis@ Cormittee for Yemehing University, with the um-
darst: ‘ng that collections onthese holdings will he
pronculy disbursed to the Peking Treasurer of the Sw

omaittee, ond no sale, transfer, or hypotheeation Of

of these becuritieb will be made except on an order by
the Feking Ireasure f the Swilss Committee,”

J2 hope btonat thls action will entirely meet your wishes. If
you wish us to do so, we will Tburefore be glad to assume custody of
the securities of the ‘wlss Committes for Yenehing and will place these
sacurities in gi?r-kewntnr Wihh the other endowment securities of the
University. As income is collected on your bonds we will at once re-
mit such collections to the Peking Trensurar of the Swiss Committes
Treasurer, 'irs.de Vargas.

Tho question arises as to whether you wish us to maka sueh
renittances in the form of gold drafts or chaecks, or whether y-u pre-
feor that we send them to you in Vexican drafts. Our ef”ice would be
hapuy to use elther prodedure you prefor,

a would be glad to have your furthar sugpestions as to
vest serve vou in this matter.




owiss Gommibbee for Yenching
Mrs Améli= Je Vargas breashirag sy ipim
a8 Al e gas, bLreas H\h'"” LING

Yenching univarsity,’
November 13, 1928.

Dear Mr Garside,

On behalf of my husband I should like to acknowledze your letter
of veptember 22, and Lo thank the Finaznce Committee for their kind
action of Oeptember 14. It is entirely satisfactory, and I should like
&8 sSoon as possible to place in trust with the [rusuees of Peking univ-

ersity tho securities belonzing to the Swiss Committee for ienching the
coupons of which are payable in New York.

Mr de vargas has wriioten to the Peking ofrice of the National
City Bank of New Ilork as follows:

"Mrs de vYargas and I wish to transfer to tLhe Trustees of Peking

university in New York U S#2000. nominal of bonds now held in our name
in your New York o°fice, namely:

1 50( Germsan, Govt 7 % 1949  No.:B %133
french Govt 7 .% 1949 No. 2714

Belgien Govt & % 1935 No.not reported

oo

May I beg you to give instructions to the New York office that
they turn over these bonds to Mr B.A. Garsiie, Searetary of the office

@f Yenching University (Peking University), 150 Fifth Avenue, New York,
Q 0

informing him that these bonds come from #r & Mrs de vargas in Peking.”

Of acourse 1 suppose 1t will take a certain time before the bonds

(]
are handed over to you, and that there whll be some red tape Lo go
Lhrough.

The tressurer's office of Ilenching University in Peking is Z2oing
ho mail to you bwenty five Chinesec ispublic 5 % gold bonds 1925 e=2ch of
USf50.00 mekinz a total of Ugjg_T;35T'nnmin:T The numb-re of the bonds
are a3 follows: ‘

180 618 < 13%30..621:- 4 : bonds
159 242 < 150750 8
499 184 1
5803 244 ]
S 1

Will you kindly give me a2 temporary acknowledgement of the receipt
of these bonds as they reach you? When they ars all in your hands, I
should 1like you Lo dend me a formal receipt repeating the terms of the




action of the finance Committee on September 14,

As to coupons: kindly send me the p-foceeds in gold draft or
cheque to my order (Mrs Amélie de Vargas). I do not know whether
there is a fee on each draft or cheque. If there is, it may be nref-
erable that you mske only two remittances each yesr. If®™Mhere is not,
more frequent remittances may meske for clearness.

Thanking yvou on behalf of the Swiss Committee for your hel
< b

Very sincerely yours,

AM;V& &Q v&gcvs

Mg B A Garside,
Secretary, New York Office
Yenching University
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Yenching University

January 7, 1929

¥rs. Philip de Vargas,
Yenching University,
Peping, China.
My dear rs.de Vargas:

e formally asknowledge receipt of the following sesurl
ties which are being held by the Trustees of Yemching University in
trust for the Swiss Committes of Yenehing University. These seeuri-

ties aro being held in safe-keeping by Harris, Forbes and Company,

Pine Street cormer of William, New York Clty.

8 600. Tho Government of the Fremch Republis Fxternal
Loan of 1924 25-hr. Sinking Fund 7% Gold Bond
No.D 3714, due Dee.l,1949; interest payhble
June and Dec.lst - 1lst coupon June 1,1973

1,000. The Xingdom of Belgium 30 Yr. External Loan 6%
- Sinking Fund Redeemable Bond No.N042355, due

Jan.1,1955; intercst payeble Jan.& July 1st. -

1st coupon Jan.1,1929 (paid by check herewith)

German External Loan 1924 T Gold Bond No.B3133
due Oct.15,1949; interest payable Apr.& Oct.16th:-
1st coupon, April 15, 1929.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary and Assistant Treasurer




Yenehing University,

Jamary 7, 1929

Mrs. Philip de Vargas,
Yenshing University,
Peping, Chine.

My dear Mrs.de Vargas:

We are enoclosing herewith a check to your order for $30.00

representing the income received on January 1lst on the Kingdom of Bel-

gium bond we are holding in trust for your Swiss Committeec. We also
enclose our formal receipt for the securities recently turned over to
use.

Very sincerely yours,

BAG-H




Yomantng University RN,
v T uERRN Ry Reud

Januery 18, 1929

Nre. Amslic ds Vargas,
Yenehing University
Peping, China.

Ny dear lrs.de Varga::

Ye scknuwiedge the receipt of your letter of Decerber Tth
with its atteched ‘refts totalling gold $1,0CC.00, reprasenting funds for
{nvestmant on belnlf of the ‘wiss Committec.

At the moment our sub-comnittes on investment is prepering
rocormiondetions for investment aud rcinvestment of a considerable amount

of the Yenehing Zndovment Funds. I am asking them to find some sulbe-

ble investuent “or this $1,000.00. We will have them keesp In mind vour

suggest on as to the United States of Braszil 6%3 of 1957. If the in-

vestment rde 1s shove $1,000,00 cur of“ice will advunce the balance
and will reimburse ourselves from the proceeds of the Jamuary 16th cou-
pons of the Chinesec 5% gold bonds. (Inoidentally these have not yet reached
us at the time this letter is writtemn.) If the total cost of the invest-
ment 1: less than ona thousand dollars we will retain the balance in a
separate account on ouvr bookse

Awsiting your further instructions, I an

Very cvordially yours,

BAG-H




M\a. PH. DE VARGAS
YENOCHING UNIVERSITY
PEKING, CHINA.

Mr B.A. Garside,
vI‘

Assistant Trensurer,
'rustees of Yenchinz Universit
1.50 Fifth Avenue, j
New York. N
RERTILY Pt
dear Mr Garside,
t } o s ¢ L > X 1 ~ e R o g e > » 1
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ve (] 4 o & 3 . . . CENY 1
receipt of #200C.- nominal of securlties which are being held by the
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I enclose draft nr. 1976, 29/35211 of Jenuary 24, 19559, on the
Netional Cit ank »f A i New Yorl N $ 7 i
ional City Bsnk of New York, New York, for #1000.-, which I would
resjuest the Finsnce Committee ~f Yenching University to Kindly invest
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Yenching University

February 13, 1929.

VMrs. Amelia de Vargas,
Yenching Uriversity,
Peping, China.

My dear lirs. de Vargas:

This will formally acknowledge the receipt of G§1250.
Chinese Kepublic 6% Gold Hearer bonds maturing Jamary 15, 1948, of
the follcwing mumbers, par value $60. - 130,618/130,621, 168,342/169,359,
499,184, 503,244, 517,275. These bonds were received the latter part
of January and were deposited in safekeeping with the other securities
of Yenching University.

‘e are enclosing herewith a check to your order for $31.25
in payment of the January 15 coupons on the Chinese Republic bonds.

After consulting with the Sub-Committee on Investment of
Yenching University, we have purchased for the Swiss Coanmittee -

1 - $1,000 United States of Lrazil 65 bond maiuring
October 1, 3327 at 95-3/4 plus commission.
ALY / Tot‘l OOOt * o e o %959050

This bond has been placed in safekeepiny with the other securities of the
Universi ty.

Since you sent us $1,000 for the purchase of this bond
we are still holding to the credit of your account the sam of $40.50. Will
you please give us instructions as to the disposition we should make of
this wond~ _ ¥ g »e, 7

Very cordially yours,




Yenehing University

liarch 4, 1929

Mrse Philip ds Vargas,
Yanehing University.
Peping, ‘hina.

¥y dear 'irs.de Vargas:

0 acknowledgo recelpt of your letter of January 31st with
its anclosed draft for Gold &1,000.00 whieh you request the Finnnce
Commltse: to Invest on behall of the Swiss Committee.

At the mseting of ths Finanece Cormittes last Friday afternoon
study wes given to the Invesiment of this £1,000.00. Since we noted
thet all of the securlties of the Swiss Committee to date are in the
nature of foreoign bonds, it seomsd wise to the Committee tn diversify
your invsstmentc somewhat by selecting for this nurpose a conservative
domestie issue. They instructed us therefore to purehass for you a
thousand dollep 472 Broadway Building First (losed 6% bond maturing in
1939. This 1s eonsidered a very safe secwrity nnd yi-lds a liberal
ratec of' ineome.

Imnadiately after receiving these instruetions from the i-
nsnee Cormittes I arranged for the purchase of this bond for you and
have boen informed that it is being purchased at 101-1/2, making the
total cost $1,015.,00 plus accrued interest. Sinece we hawe been hold-
fag for you a balance of £40,50 from the last purshass, the funds in
hand hove been sufficlemit to buy thiis paw bond and teo laawe y-u a bal-
ance of 325,60 s6ill in hand. ‘e will be glad to heve vour iistruotions
as tc whather we sliould eontinue o0 hold this balance for you or roturn
it. [he eoupons on the new bond ars payable Jamuary and July lst.

Very sordially yours,

B {‘LG"H




Yenching University
April 18, 1929
Mrs. Philip de Vargas,
Yenching University,
Pepinz, China,

By dear Mrs.de Vargas:

#5 anecloss herewith a check for Gold 26.17 in payment of
income receivad thic month on Swies Committes securities. You will
notico that i1 covare tha following items:

Interest or $100C U.S.of Brazil 6%7 Fxt.S.F.Cold Bond 38467
n 500 Germezn Friegnal Loen 7% Wi 175

Very cordially .- ux




Mas. PH. DE VARGAS
YENOHING UNIVERSITY
PEKING, CHINA.

g
June 1 1929, !
NCHING |\ A

A
A\

Mr B.A. Carside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

RN L) w
Dear Mr Garside,

Herewith cheque for U.S. # 1000.- of May 29, 1929, on the
National City Bank of New York. The number of the cheque is 1314}3&5@1
Will the Kakim Finance Committee of the Trustees invest this sum
for the Swiss Committee and hold the security with the other ones?

A duplicate of the Bheque will be sent in a few days.

With many thanks,

8incerely yours,

1A
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Yenching University

July 12 , 162 9

Mrs. Ph. De Vargas,
Yenching Universityy
Peping, China.
liy dear lirs.De Vargag:
fe rcceived y-ur letter cf June 1, also tle

n

loter cate wherein a check for 41,000 was enclesed.
ly commnicated with ths Finance and Investuwent Committees regoid-
ing the invectment of 1t J. usund dollors aad,ss A eonGaqueEncs,
have purchzsed $1,000 Iowa-lebrasku rower ani Light 5% bond due

.
1957 at 91—-1’3/8. At this price the bond will yield about 5.45%
and at the same time cirry a cplendid oprortunity for appreciation.
It is alsc & fairly active security in case ycu desire cash for
ready uss. Je truct this will be entirely satisfactory to you.

Very sincerely youii,

o




Yenching University
July 19, 1929
Mrs. Ph. de Vargas,
Yenching University,
Peping, China.
My dear Mrs.de Vargas:

We enclose hevewith = check for $R7.00 covering the income
received on Swiss Coumities securities to June 30, 19<v. The vou-
cher half of the check gives the details which I trust will be clear
to youe.

At the present time we are holding in the Swige Committee

account #109.75 of univvested prineipal. This has accrued as follows:

Received from you for inve.tment {in 3 remittances) G$3,000.00

Purchased -
31000 U.S.Brazil 63s $953.50
100U 42 Broadway ©s 1,015.00
1000 Iowa-Nebraska Pr.. Lt.os 91579 - 24890425

Balance of unexpended principal 9 109470

de will hold tiis bl nee awaiting your iastructdcns.
Very cordially y.urs,

BiG-H
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Yenching University

July 24, 1929.

MrSe Ph- da V&rg“,
Yenching University,

My dear Mrse. de Vargas:

In further amplification of our lsiia: o2 July 19th
we are writing yeu, enclosing check for §30e9:, “tiaci: is interest
accrued on Chinese Republic bonds. There is a deduction of 31¢
on the collection, which totals $31.25.

The deduction is caused through the University changing
its method in handling securities. In the past we have allowed the
stock brokers 1o hold our securities and they have been willing to
care for the collection of interest withaut any charge. It bocame
nacessary, however, to change the method and the Trustess veted to
deposit all securities with one banking institution, which charges the
very small fee of 1/2 of 1% for coallection of interest. The commission
on the Chinese bonds amainted to 10¢ and commission en the Kingdem of
Belgium bond, which amount was sent yax on the 19th, totals 15¢Z.

We have made this explanation so you will understand the
deductions which of course will also apply to future remittances.

Very truly yaurs,

Aagistant Treasurer.
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T

Fifth Avenue,
sork. Cilly,

v

n
wir

1 wis acknowledze receipt
urchase of 1 00C Towa Ne
”HUiSfﬂCLOfJ. o our letter
income on ser E

You report in that letter of July 19 a balance of unexpended
principal of N 10945
Herewith I fn*’oom 3 draft . for 1.390.25
on the Nati City Bank of New York. # TE00.00
1 Investment Lomml,ue( £indly invest this sum for the
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Yenching University

LatiEE 00 October 21, 1929

Mrs, Ph, de Vargas

Swiss Committee for Yenching
Yenching University

Peping, China

My dear Mrs. de Vargas

We are replying immediately to your letter of September
23 enclosing draft for $1,390.26 authorizing the Finance and Invest-
ment Committee to purchase securities to the value of $1,600.00 in
using the unexpended principal now on hand. There is to be a meet-
ing of the Investment Committee during the next ten days, and the
matter will be taken up at that time.

We slall be very glad inde=d to give you a detalled list
of securities , also a statement of the action of the Finance Commit-
tee of September 14, 1928, We will keeop in touch with you as to what
we do with these funds.

Very cordially yours

Assistant Treasurer




Yenching Tmivorsity

—

werbar 14, 1929

Mrs. Amalie de Vargas

Swiss Comrittee for Yenching
Yenching Univercity

Peping, China

My dear lrs. de Vargas

At the suggestion of the Yenching Investment Coumittee and
under the approval of the Finance Committee the following gecurities were pur-
chased with the balance of %109.75 held on oui books together with the 31,390.26
which vou sent us on September 20, 1329:

8 500 Government of the Freuoh Republic external loan of 1924
7% gold bond due in Decemper 1049, interest payable June
and Decomber. Total cost $ 5534286
Plus accrued interest 14.29
$1000 German external loan 7% gold bond due October 15, 15iJ
interest payable April and October. Total cost 1,064.50
Plus accrued interest 2.55

The total cost for thase two purchases amounted to $1,624.59,
which makes the account overdrawn $124.59. As suggested in your letter, we
will deduct this amount from the first collections of interest.

Agreeeble to your request we are euclosing a saparate sheet
giving vou the information desired togebher with the action of the Finance
Committee of September 14, 1928, 'e trust this will meet the situation but
will be glad to make any modifications Linat you may desire if you will bring
them to our attentiom so that they can be taken up at a future meoting of the
Committee.

#With kindest regards we are

Very truly yours

Assistant Treasurer

P.S. Sines writing the above we find that against the overdraft of $124.59
‘1ntorest has been received as follows:
U. S. of Brazil $32.34
German External Loan 17.42 49.76
Balanee to be taken eare of from future interest colleetions ¥ T4.85




Yeaching Universihy

e e il S S T, A

November 14, 1329

The Swiss Comnittee
Yenching University
Peping, China

Gentlanen

"his is to eertify that ilic Trustees of Yenching University are
holding ths securfties es listed belaw in ogreauent with She fullowing action
passed et the regui~r mesting of the Comanittec held on September 14, 1928:

"D to apsrove the requsst of the Swics Conmittee for Yenmehing

Univeraity that the ireasurer's o’ficc or the roard of Trustees

take in trust seeurities mow held by the Swiss Comnittee for Yenching

University, with the understandicg that ecllections on these hold-
ings will be promutly disbursed to the reking Treasurer of the Swiss
Co~ittee, and no s:le, transfer, or hypothecation of these securi-
ties will be made exeept on an order ty tne “eking Ireasurer of the
Swiss Committee.”

The following is a list of seourities which were foruarded by the
Comnitteo:

$ 500 Government of ihe Franch Republie external loan 7% gold bond due Decem-
ber 1949; intorest datos June and Decembder.

$1000 Kingdom of Belgium external loan 6% bond due December 1, 195653 interest
dates July and January. ;

$ 500 Cerman Extermal Loan 7] pold bond duc Cctober 15, 1949; interest dates
April and October.

814560 Chinese Republic gold bonds due January 15, 1948; interest 5% due July
and January.

Since the receipt of these securities the following have been pur-
chased from funds forwarded to us by the Committee:




The Swiss Committee November 14, 1929

February 14, 1929

United States of Brazil 647 external gold bond due 1957; interest dates
April and Gctober.

March 4, 1829

e e e .+ B

42 Broadway Mow York First Class 6% 1939 bond; interest dates July and
Januarye :

July 12, 16828

Iovwo YMebraske Tover and Light 6¢/ Lond due 1957; interest dates lVay and

Novauber.
Oetober o1

8 500 Goverument of the French Republic externai loan 5 gold bond due 19493
interest dutes June and Deceriber.

81000 Gernan Uxhtoernal Loan 7% gold bond due 1945; interest dautes April and
Octobere.

It is the understending of the Firance Conmittee and Yenching Board
of Trustess that the rction taken on Sepcember 14, 1928 is to be construed as
meaning that the treasurer's of *ice of the Board of Trustees approves the re-
quest to take in trust securities held at thet time by the Swiss Coumittse or
any to be acquired subsequently. In other words, the action taken a3 of Sep-
tember 14, 1926 does not 1limit the responsibility of the Trusteoss and Treasur-
er to securities held at that time but includes later purchasese.

Very truly yours

Assistant Treasurer




CHINA UNION UNIVERSITIES

Fukien Christian University Shantung Christian University
Lingnan University West China Union University
University of Nanking Yenching University

CENTRAL OFFICE

Cable Address

) Teleph :
N N Yok 150 Fifth Avenue, New York City i

WATkins 8703-4.5
B. A. GARSIDE, Secretary and Treasurer

C. A. EVANS, Associate Secretary-Treasurer

Yenching University TMNSF{a

January 15, 1931

Memorandum to Mr. Eygns Y E H C H I N G

L —

ie are attaching two drafts for G500 each handed to us
by Dr.Philip de Vargas. These represent additional capital funds for
investment to the credit of the Swiss Committee.

Dr.de Vargas asked that, until we receive further in-
structions from him, we continue holding any income payments on our

Swiss Committee securities.
W o
e A. GARSIDE




October 20, 1937

Dr. Ph. de Vargas
Yenching University
Peiping, China

Dear Dr. de Vargas:

During the pregant unsettled eondition in China, we heve
thought it imprudent to mail checks to the field, but as your
quarterly payment of income from the Swiss Committee is now due,
it ie time to mske payment.

We have decided to deposit this in the Yenching Univer-
sity account at the Central Hanover Bank & Trust Company, asking
Miss Cookingham to give you & check, which, for the above-
mentioned period, amounte to $250.70. The source of income is
set forth in ths attached schedule.

Very truly yours,

CAE3RC
Enc.
cc: Miss Cookingham




Income on Swiss Committee Investments

for July, August & September

Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Company

Crown “ork & Seal Company

Mortgage - 57 Lincoln Road

Lefcourt Manhattan Building

42 Brozadway Building

Milwaukee Electric Railway 2 Light Company
Pacific Gas & Electric Company

Portland General Electric Company

L, A, Spring & Wire Corporation

United States of Brazil - Sale of Certificates
received for Income

Less - Charges

Deposited Yenching University Account
Central Hanover Bank & Trust Company

October 20, 1937,

8,40
14,086
31,85

4,00
30,00
25,00

7.50
23,50

7.50

90,90

231,11

.41
330,70
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Yenching University, Peking
November 9, 193

Yenching University Office,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York.

Dear friends,

May I ask your help in a personal matter? I should

like to ovpen a savings account for my little son Philippe Jean

in New York. A number of years ago, I was recommended the
Union Square Savings Bank, Union Square, New York, as one of
the safest and best, and I had an account there for some time.
D If you consider it still to be such, may I ask you to forward
i ;';
fs

lggf)\t the bank's notice that the two hundred twenty five dollars ($225.00)
3
vl

fuﬁ°7¢
¥ - what intermediary the National City Bank of New York in Peking

//

"to them the accompanying letter, aféer you will have received
which I wish to deposit will have arrived. (I do not know by

will forward you that amount. )

If for any rcason you ¢id not consider the Union
Square Savings Bank as suitable, would you please select yourselves
a first class savings bank, and kindly make the deposit.

May I also ask you to forward to Ginn & Co enclosed noeke?

Ve7§£?ratefully ours,
Phe de Vargazlj\ailizo
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NOTE: See letter from Cookingham, dated Sept. 30, 1l958- C38-0=30-17, ack. Mrs Evans'rletter t
S her, dated E38-3-0-1, and lr. Evens' Jjetter to Miss Cookingham dated Nov. 14, 1958,
E38=11-14=-1,

November 10, 1938

Mr. Philip de Varges
Yeonching University
Peking, Chine

Dear Mre. de Vargecs

Your letter of September 29th hes been received. Te have
noted to heve a list of securities made for you and forwarded some
time next mcnthe.

Yesterdey the ttock Merket took & three to iour point jump
as ¢ result oi the epperent return to sanity of the middle road voterse
It is quite pos:ible there will be [urther chenges after this decided
jumps Kext month, therelo:i-, 111 be better Lo zive you a list and
stendinge

As the cash cituetion stands today, it is es followsge

S“iSS Comlﬂiﬁtee f“md.-.-oo.0-00000'.'.‘811,559.73
. » Investment8ecccccccccce 10.329.48
c‘»sh o “itim‘) Inv(’.stment. ETEEEEET NN X X E X N J 2 ®

This shows that there is & balance of cash on henc nmounting to $1,230425.
We have a Special Scholarship Fund which has a balance of $2.02 still to
your oredite

We have noted thet hereafter we ere to send checks to you rather
than through the Yenching Treasurer. We will be governed et the “ime regarde=
ing the transfer of the fund, but will probably send a check as it costs
money to credit funds through a bank in the United Statese

With best wishes, I remain

Very truly yours,

Co Ao EVANS




NOTE: See lettcr to Union Square Savings Bank, dated Dec. 21, 1938.
" " fr " " n " ®w Dec. 2, 3938

December 19, 1938

Mr. Philippe Be Varges
Yonching University

Dear Mr. de Vargas:

1 am aoknowledging your letter of November 9th with
enclosures for the Umiem Square Savings Bank and @i & Companye.
The latter has been forwarded as requested.

Just Saturdsy the National City Bamk of New York called
us up ssaying they had received $225.00 without any instruotions
whatever, oxoept that it was to be paid to the Yenching offioce
according to covering letter which had not been received. The
Foreign Department of the Bank has promised to send us the $226.00
and immedistely upon receipt of seme, we will open an account in
the Union Squere Savings Bank which we have investigated and find
to be sound in every particular. Deposits up to $5,000 are insured
with the United States Government.

VYery truly yours,

Ce. A. EVARS




Jamuary 13, 1939

¥r. Philippe De Vargas
Yenching University
Peking, Ching

Dear Mr. De Vargas;

Buclosed find oheok in the amount of $85.44

oovering interest for three months on the Swiss Committes
Fund.

Very truly Yyours,




April 10, 193¢

Mr, Phippe de Varges
Yenching University
Peking, China

Leer r. ce Vargast

Enclosed you will finu & check for $111.03 representing
jncome on securities held in the Swiss Commitiee Account less
custodian tces of 13¢.

ve arc sencing & check as thc li st cne went satisfactorilye.
If you prefer to have us send it through the Nationzl City Bank,
pleasc let me know and I will follow yowr instructions.

®ith sincerest persontl regerds, I remsin

Feyrrr doye v UOIre
vy Jl~l~v .)J.v.;w)
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YENCHING UNIVERSITY
PEKING WEST, CHINA.

stter of Nov.1l0 Da8 . stating

nittee funds were standing Could vou have

WLV e

wade the list of the securigties beloniing
Ld : )

N OW

Committee?

{

received vour letter of April 10 accom

Today I have 1

ok for $111.08 for the last quarter(s income,

cheaper to pemit by check, nlease 2o on doing soO
¥ § :
vou fihd it safe and convenient.

thanks for wvour kind help,

w

Very sincerely yours

e

Ph. de Varzcas

tre: Yenching







June 19, 1938

e
A i / / 40

Mr. Philip de Vargas
Yenching University
Peking, China

Dear Mr. de Vargas:

1 have before me your letter of May 6th and as re~-
quested enclose a list of the securities as of Jume 16th.
Recently some bonds were called enc we are now awaiting the
jmvestment of oash on hamd. I will let you know when this
has been taken care ofe

Oomitting the mortgeges, the present value om today's
depressed market is just about st book value. As there 1is no
real estate market at the present time, snyone®s guess is good
as to the real estate holdings. As they are all paying interest,
however,’ it is probable that some day we will work out of them
without & great desl of less.

The ‘mvestment Cemmittee has watched this list with a
great deal of comcern and as much study is givem to it as to smy
other part of the imvestment programe.

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




YENC URIVERSITY
S CO TT
LIST OF SECURITIES
JURE 16, 1939

Date
Purchaged Jmoumt Security

11/1/37 10sh Consolidated Edisom 5% Cum.Pfd.
8/26/%8 20 ® Crane COMPANYececssscasscssncas
10/30/36 25 % Crown Cork & Seal 282 Pfd. ww..
7/12/29 $1,000 Iowa-Nebraska Lt. & Pwre 5/57..
11/30/30 2,000 Lawyers Title & Guaranty:

57 Lincoln Road, Brooklyh.esee
1/2732 200 Lefcourt Manhattgn Buildinge..e.

5/4 29 : l,OCD a2 Bro&dway Building.--........
6/30/56 15 sh Pacific Gas & FlectriCececececss
6/11/56 $1,000 Portland Gen. Flectrie 4%/60. ..

Cost,

98.85
36

58-5/8
91.575

100

100

101.5
37
72-2/8

Cost

988.35
728,20
1,347.51
015.75

1,975.00
200,00
1,015.00
561.02

726425
8,452.06

Cash Awalting Investment 6/)6.cccccecscecs __£3793.48

Total S'iss COmmittae hmdo.o-.-c.ooo.oono $11’245.54




